Session Law 2025-02) (the “Act”), transferred funds from the State Emergency Response and Disaster 

Relief Fund (“SERDRF”) to the Hurricane Helene Disaster Recovery Fund (the “Helene Fund”); 

WHEREAS, in Section 2A.2(4) of the Act, the General Assembly appropriated Fifty-Five Million 

Dollars ($55,000,000) from the Helene Fund for the Small Business Infrastructure Grant Program (the 

“Program”); 

WHEREAS, under Section 2F.1(a) of the Act, the Program is to be administered by Commerce; 

WHEREAS, the General Assembly has created the Rural Economic Development Division